



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

W.P.(C). NO. 11169 OF 2025

Sakuntala Sahoo and others ***Petitioners***

Mr. Pravat Kumar Jena, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha & Others ***Opp. Parties***

Mr. Sabita Ranjan Pattanaik, A.G.A.

CORAM:

JUSTICE K.R. MOHAPATRA

JUSTICE SAVITRI RATHO

ORDER

03.07.2025

Order No.

- 02.
1. This matter is taken up through hybrid mode.
 2. A preliminary notification under Section 11(1) of the Right to Fair Compensation and Transparency in Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement Act, 2013 for acquisition of Ac 12.229 Decimal of land in Mouza-Pathargadia under Bhubaneswar Tahsil, in the district of Khurda was published on 4th March, 2020.
 3. From the materials available on record, it is not clear as to whether the land more fully described therein, were in fact, acquired or not; whether any proceeding for award of compensation was initiated, if any award was passed and to whom the money has been paid.
 4. Mr. P. K. Jena, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that negotiation is being made for direct purchase of the land, but the petitioner has not been communicated in that regard.
 5. Hence, Mr. Pattanaik, learned Additional Government Advocate is directed to take detailed instruction in the matter.



6. Put up this matter on 23rd July, 2025 along with W.P.(C).
No. 12053 of 2025.

7. Instructions, if any, shall be obtained in the meantime,
positively.

(K.R. Mohapatra)
Judge

(Savitri Ratho)
Judge

Subhalaxmi